SEA Fertility Transition Project Codebook

Philippines

The Merged 1970 and 1980 file: Geographi cal Conparability, Construction of

Cont ext ual Measures, Conparability of Variables, and Conputer Prograns:

PHI LI PPI NES

A. Ceographi cal Conparability

The 1970 province boundaries have been used for both 1970 and 1980.
Wth the increase from 67 provinces in 1970, to 74 provinces in 1980, this
has required that 1980 provinces be recoded. In general this has not posed
any probl ens except for the case of Manila. In the 1980 sanple tape that was
nmade avail able by NSO Metro Manila has been given one code (39). This code
subsunes those parts of Manila that in 1970 were part of the provinces of
R zal and Bulacan. To ensure that the province boundaries were the sane for
1970 and 1980, Manila was redistributed based on nunicipality codes. Those
persons residing in nunicipality 1 of Metro Manila in 1980 were classified as
residing in Manila, those residing in nunicipality 17 were classified as
residing in Bulacan, while those persons living in other municipalities were
reclassified into R zal .

Wth one exception, described below, provinces contained sufficient
nunbers of observations® for the generation of the contextual neasures. The
exception was the province of Batanes. In neasures constructed from data
from the sanple tapes, this province was conbined with the province of
Cagayan. In several other instances where the neasures were obtained from
other sources, and were not sanple based (for exanple the 1970 housing
variables and the infant nortality nmeasures), independent neasures for
Bat anes were retained. In the final conplimation of data all 67 provinces
were used, with Batanes having the sane val ues as Cagayan on those neasures

i n which aggregation had taken pl ace.

1 A base popul ati on of over one hundred for any neasure was used as
t he m ni num accept abl e.



An analysis of the weighted popul ation, by province, showed that in
two of the provinces there was serious under-estinmates of the total
popul ati on (comparisons were nade between the weighted sanple data? and the
published full count of the population). In the province of Tarlac the
undercount was in the order of 27 percent while for the province of Palawan
the undercount was approximately 6 percent. Appropriate adjustnents have
made to the sanple weights to adjust for these deficiencies. As the
undercounts resulted from the exclusion of whole nunicipalities from the
sanpl e tape, the adjustnments that have been nmade inplicitly assunes that the
popul ation of the missing nunicipalities are not systematically different

fromthe popul ati on of the included nmunicipalities.

B. Construction of Contextual Masures

i) Wnen's Status
The following indicators of wonen's status were constructed for both

1970 and 1980:

1. E1 : % Wnen 15-49 with Education greater than Primary |evel.

2. E2 : % Winen 15-49 with Education greater than H gh School |evel.

3. E3 : Mean Educational Level of Wnen aged 15-49.

4. MED1 : Median | evel of Education of Wnmen aged 15-49.

5. E4 : % Wnen 15-34 with Education greater than Primary |evel.

6. E5 : % Wwinen 15-34 with Education greater than H gh School |evel.

7. E6 : Mean Educational Level of Wnen aged 15-34.

8. MED2 : Median level of Education of Wnen aged 15-34.

9. W % Worren 15-49 wor ki ng in Non-Agricultural Sector.

10. W % Worren 15-49 wor ki ng in Non-Agricultural Sector and not worKking
as Fam |y Workers in Sales or Service Sector (1970 only).

11. W8 : % Winen 15-49 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not worKking
in Sales or Service Sector.

12. W % Wor ki ng Wonmen 15-49 working in Non-Agricultural Sector.

13. W % Wor ki ng Women 15-49 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not

working as Fanmily Wrkers in Sales or Service Sector (1970 only).

2 The weighted data was nultiplied by a factor of four to

approxi mate the total popul ation.



14. VW : % Wirrking Wnen 15-49 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not

working in Sales or Service Sector.

15. W % Wonren 15- 34 wor ki ng in Non-Agricultural Sector.

16. W8 % Worren 15- 34 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not working
as Fam |y Workers in Sales or Service Sector (1970 only).

17. V@ : % Wnen 15-34 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not worKking

in Sales or Service Sector.

18. WO : % Working Wnen 15-34 working in Non-Agricultural Sector

19. W1 : % Working Wnen 15-34 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not
working as Fanmily Wirkers in Sales or Service Sector (1970 only).

20. W2 : % Wrking Wnen 15-34 working in Non-Agricultural Sector and not
working in Sales or Service Sector.

21. ACEl : Mean Husband Wfe age difference (Wnen aged 15-49).

22. AGE3 : Proportion of couples where Wfe's Age is greater than Husband's

Age (For wonen aged 15-49).

23. ACGE2 : Mean Husband Wfe age difference (Wnen aged 15-34).

24, ACGE4 : Proportion of couples where Wfe's Age is greater than Husband's

Age (For wonen aged 15-34).

25. EDL : Mean Difference of Husband's and Wfe's Logged Level of Education
(Wonen aged 15-49).

26. ED3 : Proportion of couples where Wfe's Education is greater than
Husband's Education (For wonmen aged 15-49).

27. ED2 : Mean Difference of Husband's and Wfe's Logged Level of Education
(Wonen aged 15-34).

28. ED4 . Proportion of couples where Wfe's Education is greater than

Husband' s Educati on (For wonen aged 15-34).

Hal f of the 28 indicators of wonmen's status were based on neasures
aggregated from the sanple of wonen aged 15-49 while the other half were
aggregated from wonen aged 15-34. For all of the possible 14 conparisons
between indicators that varied only by the age of the sanple population the
correlations were .95 or above, and in nost cases were .99 or 1.00.
Therefore there woul d appear to be no enpirical preference for nmeasures based
on these two different age groups.

Correlations between the wonen's status variables and the two

dependent variables, children-ever-born and own-children aged 2 were run



The nost striking pattern was that, although the correlations for own-
children were less than those for CEB, the pattern across indicators are
simlar. As expected, given the high correlations between indicators of
wonen's status, there was little difference in the relationships with the
dependent variables between indicators based on different ages. If the
correlations are taken to 4 decinal places it was usually the indicator based
on the age group 15-34 that displayed the highest correlation with the DV s.
For education and educational differences the indicators based on the
amount of variation around a fixed point were related nore highly to the DV's
than indi cators based on sone neasure of central tendency such as the nean or
nmedi an. Al so for education indicators there seens to be little difference in
using conpletion of primary or secondary school as the cut-point. In fact
the indicators using conpletion of secondary school are narginally nore
highly related to the DV's than the correspondi ng measures using conpletion

of primary school as the cut-point.

ii) Marriage

Three indicators of the narriage market were enployed. These
indicators varied only in terms of the age group enpl oyed in the denom nator.
1. MARL : Proportion of wonen aged 15-24 who are single.
2. MAR2 : Proportion of wonen aged 25-29 who are single.
3. MAR3 : Proportion of wonen aged 15-29 who are single.

An analysis of the relationships between the different indicators
shows a high level of coresspondence, also the relationships with the

fertility variables are simlar across the different marriage neasures.

iii). Infant Mortality

Several different sources were used in an attenpt to obtain reliable
estimates of infant nortality at the province Ievel. Indirect estimates
based on the Brass technique of adjusting children-ever-born and children-
surviving, indirect estimates based on inter-censual survival (1975-80),
vital statistics, and published estimates based on a conbination of vital
statistics and indirect estimates (Flieger, W, M K Abenoja, and A C Lim
1981, On the Road to Longevity: 1970 National, Regional and Provincial
Mrtality Estinmates for the Philippines. San Carlos Publications, Cebu Cty,

Phi | i ppi nes).



Flieger, 1981) were conpared

The Brass technique provided estimates that when conpared to other
estimates of nortality, were nuch too |ow The probl em appears to be that
the information on proportion of children dead from the Philippines 1970 and
1980 Census is seriously undernunerated. In addition the indirect methods
based on census survival, with data fromthe 1975 and 1980 census (adjusted
for mgration by using the question fromthe 1980 census whi ch asked pl ace of
residence in 1975), provided in many instances results that were not possible
(life expectancies over 100 years). In many instances there were recorded
i ncreases in population over five year cohorts. Therefore these estinates
were rejected.

The vital statistics are known to be inconplete, with the level of
coverage varying between provinces. However, under the assunption that the
| evel of coverage between provinces did not change narkedly over the period
1970 to 1980 the ratio of 1970 to 1980 vital statistics on infant nortality
could be used to adjust a reliable 1970 estimate of infant nortality (or vice
versa if a reliable set of 1980 estimates were available). It was felt that
Flieger's estimates for 1970 were valid and therefore could be used as the
1970 neasure. For 1980 the vital statistics ratio was applied to Flieger's

1970 estimates to obtain an estimated 1980 neasure of infant nortality.

iv). Value of Children

The indicators of the value of children reflect two activities,
children's education and children's work. There are three education
vari abl es which can be used. The first variable is defined as the proportion
of children 7-15 years, the second is the proportion of children 13-18 years,
and the third is the proportion of children 10-14 years of age, who attended
school. Only one work variable could be constructed, this is the proportion
of children, age 15-18, who are in the |abor force. These indicators are

shown bel ow

1. CHWORK - Proportion of Children Aged 15-18 in Labor Force.?
2. CHSCL - Proportion of Children Aged 7-15 attendi ng school .

3 The Labor Force includes all persons enployed (ie. with a usual
occupat i on)



3. CHSCL1 - Proportion of Children Aged 13-18 attendi ng school.
4, CHSCL2 - Proportion of Children Aged 10-14 attendi ng school.

There is little difference in the correlation coefficients of the
education variabl es and the dependent variables. Al are simlar in terns of
the magnitude and the sign of the coefficients. O the three education
vari abl es, the CHSCL (ages 7-15) energes as the best of the three. CHSCL is
nost highly correlated with the OMCH (Current Fertility) variable for 1980
(r=-.0306) and 1970 (r= -.0361). One point should be noted: the 1970 OANNCH
variable is nore highly correlated with the CHSCL1 (ages 13-18) variable (r=

-.0362), however, the difference is extrene small and unlikely to be
significant. A simlar pattern of association is found for the dependent
vari abl e, CEB (Children-Ever-Born). In 1980, CEB is nost highly associated
with CHSCHL (r= -.0577). In 1970, CEB is nost highly associated with CHSCL1
(r= -.0853). Again, however, the correlation of CEB with CHSCL is only
slightly lower (r= -.0819), a difference which is not Ilikely to be
significant. Addi tional reasons for wusing the CHSCL variable are that,

first, the two contextual variables are quite highly intercorrelated, at
least .82 for 1980 and 1970. dven this high degree of association between
the two variables, either one could be used. Second, CHSCL will allow
conparability across countries as the Mal aysian Value of Children variable is
also defined in terms of the age group 7-15.

The Children's work variable can only be defined in terns of children
ages, 15-18. The relationship between the dependent variables and CHWMRK is
stronger for the CEB variable for both 1970 and 1980 (r= .0817 and r= . 0408,
respectively). For the OMCH variable, there is a much weaker association

for both years (r=.0390 for 1970, and r= .0224 for 1980).

v). Famly Planning

The famly planning variable was obtained from the Population
Commi ssion (POPCOM in Manila. For each province in 1970 and 1980 the nunber
of clinics dispensing fam ly planni ng services operated under the auspi ces of
the foll owi ng organi zati ons was recorded:

- Bureau of Hospitals

- Rural Health Unit

- Social Hygiene dinic



- Leprosy Family Planning dinic

- Regi onal Conmprehensive Famly Planning dinic

- Gty Health Ofice

- Tulungan Famly Pl anning and Mot hercraft Project
- Health Qperations Center

- Famly Planning O ganization of the Philippines
- Institute of Maternal and Child Health

- Regional Contracted/ Assisted dinic

- Community Assisted dinic

M nistry of National Defense

M nistry of Labor and Enpl oynment

Mnistry of Local Governnment and Community Devel opnent

- Mnistry of Agrarian Reform

The nunber of clinics for each organization, and the total nunber of
clinics, were correlated with the fertility nmeasures. Sinmlar patterns were
observed for the separate and total measures. Therefore it was decided to
use, as the contextual neasure, the number of clinics per 100000 currently

marri ed women. The nmeasures were constructed separately for 1970 and 1980.

vi). Qher Contextual Variables
1) Urban

The urban residence neasure in the 1980 census was based on
urban classifications which had not been revised since 1975.
Ther ef or e, rat her than utilize a measure that woul d
underestimate the variation in 'urbanness' between 1970 and
1980, a new neasure: based on nunicipal residence would be
enmpl oyed. For each province the proportion of persons residing
in nmunicipalities with popul ations greater than 10,000, 50,000
and 75,000 were obtained fromthe sanple tapes. An analysis of
the distributions revealed that for there was little between
province variation for municipalities wth populations over
10,000 (the proportions were uniformy high) and with
popul ati ons over 75,000 (nost provinces had no mnunicipalities of
this size). Therefore 50,000 was chosen as the criterion for
' urbanness' .

2) Househol d Characteristics



Four contextual neasures (based on household characteristics)
were estimated. These neasures are |listed bel ow
a) Proportion of Households with flush toilets.
b) Proportion of Households w th piped water.
c) Proportion of Households with radi os.
d) Proportion of Households with electric |ighting.
For 1980 the househol d conponent of the census was included in
the sanple tape therefore the above neasures could be estinated
fromthe sanple data. Household data was not however, avail able
on the 1970 census tape. Therefore conparable data, by
province, was collected from 1970 Census reports

3) Sex Ratio
The proportion of males to fermales in the age group 15-34 was
chosen as the measure of the sex-ratio. This measure can be
converted to a traditional sexratio (the nunber of males per 100
femal es) by doubling the proportion and rultiplying by 100.

4) Non-Agricul tural Enpl oyment
One other contextual variable, the proportion of persons aged 15
and over who were engaged in non-agricultural occupations, was

estimated fromthe sanple tape

C. Construction of Merged File

i) Comparability of I|ndividual |evel variables between 1970 and 1980

In creating the nerged file for the Philippines, an effort was made to
mat ch variables fromthe 1970 and 1980 censuses in such a way that they woul d
be conparable across the censuses. For the najority of the variables, this
was acconpl i shed. For several, however, perfect conparability could not be
est abl i shed. There were two reasons for this, including changes in the
targeted respondent, and changes in the reference peri od.

Most of the variables required little, if any recoding, or other
mani pul ation to establish conparability. For instance, the responses to the
vari abl e, Relationship to Household Head, in 1980 were recoded to reflect the
| ess specific categories of responses which were available for 1970. Thus in
1980, the categories son, daughter, son-in-law, daughter-in-Ilaw, grandson,

granddaughter were recoded into the 1970 categories of son/daughter,



son/ daughter-in-law, and grandchild. Simlar changes were nmade for the other
variables, including the marital status variable, the highest grade conpleted
education variable, and the usual occupation vari abl e.

For ot hers, some recoding was also necessary, but perf ect
conparability could not be established. These variabl es include |anguage,
literacy, industry, and age at first marriage. Sone of the conparability

problens stemmed fromthe fact that different respondents were targeted when

aski ng about the |anguage spoken in the hone, literacy, and the age at first
narri age. In the first case, in 1970, the |anguage spoken in the hone was
treated as an individual Ilevel characteristic. Each individual in the

househol d was asked about their nother tongue or the |anguage spoken at hone
in earliest childhood. In 1980, the question referred to |anguage as a
househol d characteristic. The question asked was "Wat |anguage/dialect is
general |y spoken in this househol d?" These were included in the nerged file
wi th the understandi ng that they are not conparabl e.

In the second case, the literacy of the respondent, in 1980, only
t hose respondent who had not conpleted at |east the fourth grade were asked
if they could read and wite a sinple nmessage. Those who had conpleted at
| east the fourth grade were assumed to be literate. |In 1970, this question
had been asked of all persons, six years and older. Analysis by the
Phili ppines National Statistics Ofice revealed that the nethod in which the
guestion was asked in 1980 nmay have biased the results in the sense that
because enunerators were instructed not to ask the question to those with
hi gher than a fourth grade education, some nmay have assuned that those
respondents with less than a fourth grade education were illiterate.

The last case in which the targeted respondent has changed from 1970
to 1980 is the age at first marriage variable. In 1980, this question was
only asked of those wonen who had been married only one time. In 1970, the
guestion was asked of all ever-married wonen

Addi tional problenms of conparability arose because of changes in the
reference period of the question. This problem applies specifically to the
guestion regarding the kind of business/industry the individual engaged in.
In 1970, the kind of business referred to the business/industry where work in
the past week is pursued. In 1980, it referred to the business/industry
pursued in nost of the past 12 nonths. The 1970 question, essentially gives

a neasure of current industry; the 1980, usual industry.



ii) Sanple Sizes and Wi ghts

The data, if saved as an SPSSX system file and stored in its entirety
woul d occupy nore than one magnetic tape. G ven the practical considerations
of time and conputer resources, necessary to do any analysis on this anount of
data, and the theoretical consideration that we would not be involved in
estimation of population characteristics, it was decided to sanple the data
before creation of the merged file. The sanmpling was done wthin the
statistical package SPSSX with 67 percent of the 1970 observations and 50
percent of the 1980 observations (in the standard files) being sanpled. The
unwei ghted nunber of sanpled cases for 1970 was 246,566 and for 1980,
270, 314.

In both the 1970 and 1980 sanpl e data, individual weights, designed to
inflate the sanple to either the total population (1970) or the full sanple
(1980), and to correct for conpositional differences between the sanple and
full count (see codebooks for a nore conplete discussion), were attached to
each record. As analysis conducted on the nmerged file is not intended to be
used to provide estinmates of the total population only the second aspect of
the weight (ensuring representativeness) needed to be retained. As the
wei ghting schenes for 1970 and 1980 were different it was necessary to
transform the weight to ensure conparability across years while at the sane
time adjusting for representativeness within years. This was achi eved by
dividing, for each census year, the individual weights by the nean weight
(obtained from the full sanple). Therefore the weight wll vary anong
observations within years but the mean weights for 1970 and 1980 will both be

close to 1.

ii) Selection of Contextual Measures
The following list of contextual variables were chosen to be included

in the merged file.

1. B : Proportion of Wnen 15-34 with Education greater than
Primry | evel .

2. W : Proportion of Wnen 15-34 working in Non-Agricultura

Sector.

3. MMRL : Proportion of wormen aged 15-24 who are single.



4. MAR3 : Proportion of wonen aged 15-29 who are single.
5. CHWORK: Proportion of Children Aged 15-18 in Labor Force.
6. CHSCL : Proportion of Children Aged 7-15 attendi ng school.
7. IM : Infant Mortality g0 (x1000) based on Flieger estimate.
8. IM : Infant Mortality g0 (x1000) based on Wst Life Table.
9. SEXRAT: Proportion of Males 15-34
10. CP : Fanmily Planning dinics per 100000 Currently-Married Wnen.

11. LIGHT : Proportion of households with electric |ight.

12. WATER : Proportion of househol ds with piped water.

13. RADIO : Proportion of househol ds wi th radio.

14. TA LET: Proportion of households with flush toilet.

15. URBAN : Proportion of persons living in Minicipalities with popul ations
greater or equal to 50, 000.

16. WORK : Proportion of Population aged over 15 working in non-

agricul tural occupati ons.

The indicators selected were included in a raw data file. The file,
named PCONTEXT DAT, contains 33 variables. The first variable, naned
PROVINCE, indicates the province of residence, while the remining 32
variabl es consist of the sixteen indicators neasured for 1970 and for 1980.
The year is identified by the addition of 70 or 80 onto the variable nane.
Therefore marl70 and nar180 are the respective 1970 and 1980 contextual
neasures for narriage.

This file has been nmatched to the 1970 and 1980 micro-data files and
the resulting matched fil es have been nmerged. A new variable, YEAR coded as
either 1970 or 1980, identifies from which census each observation was
deri ved. Each record contains the contextual variables for 1970 and 1980.
This will enable the contextual change scores to be easily calculated. The
tape information for the nerged file, the EXEC file, and the SPSSX file that
created the nerged systemfile, are provided in Appendi x A

Every effort was made to ensure that the coding for variables was the
sane for both 1970 and 1980. For five variables, nmunicipality, occupation
(respondents and husbands) and industry (respondents and husbands), the
codi ng schenes are different for each of the two years. Therefore, for these
variables it wll be necessary to recode the variables so that they be

conparabl e across years. The recodes that were enployed for other variables



can be seen in the SPSSX program shown in Appendix A In Appendix B the
Phi | i ppi ne conponent of the standard file codebooks are provided while in
Appendi x C the dictionary information from the SPSSX nerged system file is

shown.



APPENDI X A
Tape I nfornation:
BI N NUMBER - BN0166
DSNAVE - PHBBACK
VOL ID - CH166
FILE I D - PHVERGE

LRECL - 1024
BLKSI ZE - 30720
RECFM - FB

The tape can be nmounted with the comrand:

VMIAPE MOUNT BNO166 (LAB BLP NOMAI T
As the file is an SPSSX systemfile, the only details needed in the EXEC file

ar e:

FI | NDATA TAP1 SL 1
Under the assunption that the tape is nmounted on the default drive (181) and
the chosen designation for the tape your SPSSX file is |NDATA (the
designation is arbitrary).
The exec file used to read the raw data and create the systemfile is shown
bel ow:
/* To Run the Philippine Contextual Variables */
VMIAPE MOUNT BNOO41 181 DSN PHI L70. STDFCCPY (LAB BLP NOMI T
VMIAPE MOUNT BNO094 182 DSN CH104 (LAB BLP NOWAIT
VMIAPE MOUNT BNO113 183 DSN CCPY7 (R NG LAB BLP NOMI T
FI | NDATA TAP1 SL 1 (RECFM FB BLKSI ZE 32600 LRECL 200
FI | NDATA1 TAP2 SL 1 (RECFM FB BLKSI ZE 32600 LRECL 200
FI QUTDATA DI SK P70 SYS
FI QUTDATAl DI SK P80 SYS
FI | NDATA2 DI SK PCONTEXT DAT
FI QUTCON DI SK PCONTEXT SYS
FI QUTDATA3 TAP3 SL 1 (RECFM FB BLKSI ZE 30720 LRECL 1024
LA QUTDATA3 FID PH L VOLI D PMERGE FSEQ 1 EXDTE 99364
SPSSX PCONTEXT (100K



The SPSSX file (PCONTEXT SPSSX) associated with this exec is provided bel ow

DATA LI ST FI LE=I NDATA2 FI XED/ PROV MARL70 MAR370 E470 W70
CHWORK70 CHSCL70 SEXRAT70 FI MO W M7O
CP70 LI GHT70 WATER70 RADI O70 TOI LET70 URBAN7O WDRK70
MARLS0 MAR380 E480 W80
CHWORK80 CHSCL80 SEXRATS80 FI MBO W NMBO
CP80 LI GHT80 WATERSO RADI CBO TO LET80 URBANSO WORKS0 1- 198
SAVE QUTFI LE=OUTCON COVPRESSED
DATA LI ST FI LE=I NDATA/ PROV 16-19 MN Cl P 12-15
URBAN 24 WEI GH 28-32 (2)
AGE 33-34 RELHH 35-36 MARSTAT 37-38 LANG 42- 44
H LEVEL 51-52 LIT 58-59 SCATT 60- 61
DEGREE 56- 57 HDEGREE 148- 149
POB 64-67 MOB 68- 71 PORESI D 80-81 MORESI D 82- 85 AGEMARR 86- 87
CEBM 100- 101 CEBF 102- 103 CSM 106- 107 CSF 108- 109
USOCC 136- 139 | ND 124- 127
MATCH 140 HAGE 141- 142 HH LEVEL 143-144
HLI T 150- 151 HSCATT 152- 153
HUSOCC 154- 157 H ND 158- 161
NKI DS 174 C1 TO C8 175-182 NUKI DS 183-184 UCL TO UCL16 185- 200
SAVPLE . 67
COVPUTE WI=V\El GH 22. 21
RECODE HAGE AGE (99=98) (-9=99)/
H LEVEL HH LEVEL (17=16) (36=35)(-8=98)/HLIT LIT (8=0)/
HSCATT SCATT (8=0)/ AGEMARR (- 8=0) /
USOCC HUSOCC (- 10=- 88) / LANG (11 THRU 99=11)
IF (POB LE 9 OR (POB GE 84 AND PCB LE 87) OR
(POB GE 90 AND POB LE 96)) POB=99
| F (PORESID LE 9 OR (PORESI D GE 84 AND PORESI D LE 87) OR
(PORESI D GE 90 AND PORESI D LE 96)) PORESI D=99
DO | F (RELHH EQ 7)
COVPUTE RELHH=6
ELSE | F (RELHH EQ 8)
COVPUTE RELHHE?
END I F
DO | F ( MARSTAT EQ 5)
COVPUTE MARSTAT=4
ELSE | F ( MARSTAT EQ 6)
COVPUTE MARSTAT=5
END I F
DO | F (POB EQ PROV AND MOB EQ MUNI Cl P)
COVPUTE POB=88
ELSE | F (POB EQ PROV AND MOB NE MUNI O P)
COVPUTE POB=89
END I F
DO | F ( PORESI D EQ PROV AND MORESI D EQ MUNI CI P)
COVPUTE PORESI D=88
ELSE | F (PORESI D EQ PROV AND MORESI D NE MUNI Ol P)
COVPUTE PORESI D=89
END I F
DO | F (CEBM EQ -8 OR CEBF EQ - 8)
COVPUTE CEB=98
ELSE | F (CEBM EQ -9 OR CEBF EQ -9)
COVPUTE CEB=99
ELSE
COVPUTE CEB=CEBM+CEBF
END I F
DO I F (CSM EQ -8 OR CSF EQ - 8)
COVPUTE CS=98



ELSE IF (CSMEQ -9 OR CSF EQ - 9)
COVPUTE CS=99

ELSE

COVPUTE CS=CSM+CSF

END I F

RECODE CEB CS (20 THRU 97=99)

RECODE DEGREE HDEGREE (- 8=998) (- 9=999)
COVPUTE YEAR=1970

SORT CASES BY PROV

MATCH FI LES FI LE=*/ TABLE=OUTCON BY PROV

VALUE LABELS URBAN 1 'URBAN 2 'RURAL'/ RELHH 1 ' HEAD
2 'WFE HUSBAND 3 ' SOV DAUGHTER 4 ' SOV DAUGHTER- | N- LAW
5 ' GRANDCHI LD 6 ' OTHER RELATI VE 7 ' NOT RELATED /
MARSTAT 1 'SINGLE 2 'MARRIED 3 ' W DOWNED
4 'SEP-DIV 5 "UNKNOMW / LANG 1 ' TAGALOG 2 ' CEBUANO
3 "HLIGAYNON 4 'ILOCO 5 ' PAMPANGD 6 ' PANGASI NAN
7 ' SAVAR- LEYTE
8 'BICOL" 9 ' MAG NDANAO 10 ' MARANAO 11 'OTHER /H LEVEL HH LEVEL
00 'NONE' 11 '1ST GRADE 12 '2ND GRADE
13 '3RD GRADE' 14 '4TH GRADE 15 '5TH GRADE
16 '6TH AND 7TH GRADE' 21 '1ST YEAR H GH
22 '2ND YEAR HGH 23 '3RD YEAR H GH
24 '4TH YEAR H GH 31 '1ST YEAR COLLEGE 32 ' 2ND YEAR COLLEGE
33 '3RD YEAR COLLEGE' 34 '4TH YEAR COLLEGE 35 '5TH PLUS COLLECE /
LIT HLIT O 'NA 1 'LITERATE 2 'ILLITERATE /
DECGREE HDEGREE 0 ' NO DEGREE' 998 'NA' 999 ' M SSI NG /
MATCH 1 ' HUSBAND MATCH O ' NO MATCH / ACEMARR 0 ' NA'/
SCATT HSCATT O "NA" 1 "YES' 2 'NO/CEB CS 98 'NA" 99 ' M SSING /
ACE HAGE 98 '98 AND OVER 99 'M SSI NG /
PROV PGB PCRESID 10 ' MANI LA" 11 ' ABRA
12 "AGUSAN N 13 'AKLAN 14 'ALBAY' 15 'ANTI QUE 16 ' BATAAN
17 ' BATANES' 18 ' BATANGAS 19 'BENGUET' 21 ' BOHQL
22 'BUKIDNON 23 ' BULACAN 24 ' CAGAYAN 25 ' CAMARI NES N
26 '"CAMARINES S 27 "CAM QUIN 28 'CAPI Z¢ 29 ' CATANDUANES
31 '"CAVITE 32 'CEBU 33 'COTABATO 34 'S COTABATO
35 'DAVAO 36 'DAVAO S 37 'DAVAO O
38 '"IFUGAO 39 'ILOCOS N 41 "ILOCCS §' 42 'ILALO
43 'I SABELA' 44 'K APAYAO 45 'LA UNION 46 ' LAGUNA
47 'LANAO N 48 'LANAO S 49 'LEYTE 51 'S LEYTE
52 ' MARI NDUQUE' 53 ' MASBATE
54 '"MS OCC 55 'MS OR 56 'MI PROV 57 'NEG OCC 58 'NEG CR
590 "N ECJA 61 'NUEVA V 62 'OCC M NDORO 63 'COR M NDORO
64 ' PALAWAN 65 ' PAMPANGA' 66 ' PANGASI NAN 67 ' QUEZON
68 'RIZAL' 69 'ROMBLON 71 'E SAMAR 72 'N SAMAR
73 ' SAMAR 74 ' SORSOGON
75 "SULU 76 'SURFGAO N 77 'SURIGAO §' 78 ' TARLAC
79 ' ZAMBALES' 81 ' ZAMBOANGA N 82 ' ZAMBOANGA S 83 ' AGUSAN S
88 ' SAME PROV AND MUNICI P 89 ' SAME PROV DI FF MUNI CI P
97 ' UNKNOWW 99 ' M SSI NG
VARl ABLE LABELS PROV ' PROVINCE /MUNICIP ' MUNI CI PALI TY'
[ AGE ' AGE'/ AGEMARR ' ACE OF 1ST MARRI AGE
/[ HAGE ' HUSBANDS AGE' / MARSTAT ' MARI TAL STATUS
/ RELHH ' RELATI ONSHI P TO HOUSEHOLD HEAD
/ H LEVEL ' EDUCATI ONAL ATTAI NVENT' / HHI LEVEL ' HUSBANDS EDUC ATTAI NVENT'
/ SCATT ' SCHOOL ATTENDANCE' / HSCATT ' HUSBANDS SCHOOL ATTENDANCE
/LIT '"LITERACY' / HLI T ' HUSBANDS LI TERACY'
/PCB ' PLACE OF BIRTH / PORESID ' PLACE OF RESIDENCE 5 YRS AGO
/ USCCC ' USUAL OCCUPATI ON / HUSOCC ' HUSBANDS USUAL OCCUPATI ON



/1T ND ' | NDUSTRY' / HI ND ' HUSBANDS | NDUSTRY'

/ DEGREE ' TYPE OF DECREE

/ HDEGREE ' HUSBANDS TYPE OF DEGREE

/ CEB ' CH LDREN- EVER-BORN / CS ' CHI LDREN STILL LIVI NG

/ MATCH ' HUSBAND NMATCH

/ NKI DS ' NUMBER OF MATCHED CHI LDREN / NUKI DS ' NUMBER KI DS UNMATCHED
/Cl ' AGE OF | ST VATCHED CHI LD / C2 ' AGE OF 2ND MATCHED CHI LD

/ C3 ' AGE OF 3RD VMATCHED CHI LD / C4 ' AGE OF 4TH MATCHED CHI LD

/ C5 ' AGE OF 5TH MATCHED CHI LD / C6 ' AGE OF 6TH MATCHED CHI LD

/C7 ' AGE OF 7TH MATCHED CHI LD / C8 ' AGE OF 8TH MATCHED CHI LD

/UC1 ' AGE OF | ST UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC2 ' AGE OF 2ND UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC3 ' AGE OF 3RD UNVATCHED CHI LD
[UC4A ' AGE OF 4TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC5 ' AGE OF 5TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC6 ' AGE OF 6TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
[UC7 ' AGE OF 7TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC8 ' AGE OF 8TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC9 ' AGE OF 9TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC10 ' AGE OF 10TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC11 ' AGE OF 11TH UNVATCHED CH LD
/UC12 ' AGE OF 12TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC13 ' AGE OF 13TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC14 ' AGE OF 14TH UNVATCHED CH LD
/UC15 ' AGE OF 15TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC16 ' AGE OF 16TH UNVATCHED CHI LD

/W " | NDI VI DUAL W\EI GHT

/ YEAR ' YEAR OF CENSUS

/ MARL70 ' 1970 PROP 15-24 WOMEN SI NGLE

/ MAR370 ' 1970 PROP 15-29 WOMEN SI NGLE

/[ E470 '1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GI' ELEMENTARY'
/W70 '1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI ONS'

/ CHWORK70 ' 1970 15-18 I N LABOR FORCE

/ CHSCL70 '1970 AGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOOL'

| SEXRAT70 ' 1970 PROP NALES

/FIMO " 1970 QO FLI EGER ESTS

/WMO0 ' Q) WEST MODEL WOMEN AGED 25-29'

/ CP70 '1970 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CMWV

/LI GHT70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT'

/ WATER70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER

/ RADI O70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH RADI O

/ TAO LET70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH TO LET'

/ URBAN70 ' PROP 1970 LIVING IN MUNI'I G PS GE 50000
/WORK70 ' PROP OF 1970 POP AGED 15+ WORKI NG | N NON- AG OCCUPS'
/ VAR180 ' 1980 PROP 15-24 WOMEN SI NGLE

/ MAR380 ' 1980 PROP 15-29 WOMEN SI NGLE

/[ E480 '1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GI' ELEMENTARY'
/W80 '1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI ONS'

/ CHWORK80 ' 1980 15-18 I N LABOR FORCE

/ CHSCL80O ' 1980 AGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOOL'

| SEXRAT80 ' 1980 PROP NALES

/FIMBO  '1980 QO ADJ FLIECGER 1970 ESTS

/WMO0 ' Q) WEST MODEL WOMEN AGED 25-29'

/ CP80 '1980 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CMWV

/LI GHT80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT'

/ WATER8O ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER

/ RADI G80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH RADI O

/ TO LET80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH TA LET'

/ URBANSO ' PROP 1980 LIVING IN MUNI'I G PS GE 50000
/WORK80 ' PROP OF 1980 POP AGED 15+ WORKI NG | N NON- AG OCCUPS'



SAVE QOUTFI LE=QUTDATA/ KEEP=PROV MUNI CI P URBAN AGE HAGE RELHH
MARSTAT HI LEVEL HHILEVEL LIT HLIT POB PCRESID SCATT HSCATT LANG USCCC

HUSOCC IND H ND AGEMARR CEB CS YEAR W' MATCH DEGREE HDEGREE NKI DS NUKI DS
Cl @2 a3 G4 G G C7 G UCL U2 UC3 U4 UGS UG UC7 UCB UC9 UCLo ucii
UCl2 UC13 UuCl4 UC15 UCl6 MARL70 MAR370 E470 W70 CHWORK70 CHSCL70

SEXRAT70 FI MO W M7O

CP70 LIGHT70 WATER70 RADI Or0 TA LET70 URBAN7O WORK70 MAR180 MAR380 EA480
W80 CHWORK80 CHSCL80 SEXRAT80 FI MBO W MBO

CP80 LI GHT80 WATERS80O RADI GBO0 TO LET80 URBANSO WORK80/ COMPRESSED

DATA LI ST FI LE=I NDATAL/ PROV 16-19 MUNI CI P 12-15 WEl GH 29- 32
URBAN 24 LANG 42- 44 AGE 33-34 RELHH 35- 36 MARSTAT 37- 38
H LEVEL 53-55 LIT 58-59 SCATT 60-61 POB 64-67 PORESID 72-75
DEGREE 53- 55 HDEGREE 145- 147
CEBM 100- 101 CEBF 102- 103 CSM 106- 107 CSF 108- 109
USOCC 120- 123 | ND 124- 127 MATCH 140 HAGE 141- 142 HH LEVEL
145- 147 AGEMARR 86-87 HLI T 150- 151 HSCATT 152- 153
HUSOCC 154- 157 H ND 158- 161
NKI DS 174 C1 TO C8 175-182 NUKI DS 183-184 UCL TO UC16 185- 200

SAVPLE . 50

DO | F (PROV EQ 69)

COVPUTE WI=(WEI GH 5. 283) * 1. 267185

ELSE | F (PROV EQ 53)

COVPUTE WI=( WEI GH 5. 283) * 1. 057893

ELSE

COVPUTE WI=V\El GH 5. 283

END | F

RECODE PROV (01=11) (02=12) (03=83) (04=13) (05=14) (06=15)
(07=82) (08=16) (09=17) (10=18) (11=19) (12=21) (13=22) (14=23)
(15=24) (16=25) (17=26) (18=27) (19=28) (20=29) (21=31)
(22=32) (23=35) (24=36) (25=37) (26=71) (27=38) (28=39)
(29=41) (30=42) (31=43) (32=44) (33=45) (34=46) (35=47)
(36=48) (37=49) (38=33) (39=90) (40=52) (41=53) (42=54)
(43=55) (44=56) (45=57) (46=58) (47=33) (48=72) (49=59)
(50=61) (51=62) (52=63) (53=64) (54=65) (55=66) (56=67)
(57=61) (58=68) (59=69) (60=73) (61=58) (62=74) (63=34)
(64=51) (65=33) (66=75) (67=76) (68=77) (69=78) (70=75)
(71=79) (72=81) (73=82) (77=67)

DO | F (PROV EQ 90 AND MUNI CI P EQ 1)

COVPUTE PROV=10

ELSE | F (PROV EQ 90 AND MUNI Gl P EQ 17)

COVPUTE PROV=23

ELSE | F (PROV EQ 90)

COVPUTE PROV=68

END I F

RECODE PCB PORESI D (01=11) (02=12) (03=83) (04=13) (05=14)
(06=15) (07=82) (08=16) (09=17) (10=18) (11=19) (12=21)
(13=22) (14=23) (15=24) (16=25) (17=26) (18=27) (19=28)
(20=29) (21=31) (22=32) (23=35) (24=36) (25=37) (26=71)
(27=38) (28=39)

(29=41) (30=42) (31=43) (32=44) (33=45) (34=46) (35=47)
(36=48) (37=49) (38=33) (39=10) (40=52) (41=53) (42=54)
(43=55) (44=56) (45=57) (46=58) (47=33) (48=72) (49=59)
(50=61) (51=62) (52=63) (53=64) (54=65) (55=66) (56=67)
(57=61) (58=68) (59=69) (60=73) (61=58) (62=74) (63=34)
(64=51) (65=33) (66=75) (67=76) (68=77) (69=78) (70=75)
(71=79) (72=81) (73=82) (77=67) (74=68) (75=68) (76=68)
(88=88) (89=89) (97=97) (ELSE=99)

RECODE LANG (88=01) (22=02) ( 35=03) ( 42=04) ( 74=05) ( 75=06) ( 82=07)



(12=08) (58=09) (66=10) ( ELSE=11) /
HAGE AGE (99 THRU 199= 98)/
H LEVEL HH LEVEL (000=00)(110=11)(120=12) (130=13) (140=14)
(150=15) ( 160=16) ( 210=21) ( 220=22) ( 230=23) ( 240=24)
(310=31) (320=32) ( 330=33) ( 340=34) (350 THRU 993=35) (998=98) (999=99)/
USOCC HUSOCC (121, 125=129)

DO | F (RELHH EQ 4)

COVPUTE RELHHE3

ELSE | F (RELHH GE 5 AND RELHH LE 6)

COVPUTE RELHH=4

ELSE | F (RELHH GE 7 AND RELHH LE 8)

COVPUTE RELHHES

ELSE | F (RELHH EQ 9)

COVPUTE RELHH=6

ELSE | F (RELHH EQ 0)

COVPUTE RELHHE?

END I F

DO | F (CEBM EQ 98 OR CEBF EQ 98)

COVPUTE CEB=98

ELSE | F (CEBM EQ 99 OR CEBF EQ 99)

COVPUTE CEB=99

ELSE

COVPUTE CEB=CEBM+CEBF

END I F

DO | F (CSM EQ 98 OR CSF EQ 98)

COVPUTE CS=98

ELSE | F (CSM EQ 99 OR CSF EQ 99)

COVPUTE CS=99

ELSE

COVPUTE CS=CSM+CSF

RECODE CEB CS (20 THRU 97=99)

END I F

RECODE DEGREE HDEGREE (400 THRU 452=92) (453 THRU 492=93)

(500, 502 THRU 520, 522 THRU 536=72) (501, 521, 537=32)

(538 THRU 540, 581=35) (541 THRU 580=74) (600 THRU 604, 608 THRU 654=22)

(605 THRU 607=28) (655,664, 665=27) (656,666, 676=24) (657, 658, 660, 661=26)
(659, 662, 663, 667 THRU 675, 687=23) (677 THRU 686, 783=56) (700 THRU 759=52)

(760, 761, 767 THRU 776, 779 THRU 782, 784 THRU 793=53)

(762 THRU 764, 777, 778, 796 THRU 798, 945 THRU 955=58)
(957, 958, 960, 961, 963, 972, 977, 987, 990=58) (765, 766, 794, 795=57) (799, 978=54)
(800 THRU 861=62) (862=87) (863, 867 THRU 872=88) (864 THRU 866=86) (873=82)
(874=85) (875=83) (876=84) (877 THRU 879=86) (880 THRU 892, 895 THRU 898=64)
(893 THRU 894=63) (900 THRU 944=12) (956, 959, 976, 979, 984=55) (962=15)

(964, 988=16) (965 THRU 968, 989, 993=17) (969, 980 THRU 981=43) (970=58)
(971, 985=36) (973 THRU 975=44) (982 THRU 983, 986=64) (991 THRU 992=39)
(000 THRU 993=00)
COVPUTE YEAR=1980
SORT CASES BY PROV
MATCH FI LES FI LE=*/ TABLE=OUTCON BY PROV
VALUE LABELS URBAN 1 'URBAN 2 'RURAL'/ RELHH 1 ' HEAD
2 ' WFE/ HUSBAND 3 ' SON/ DAUGHTER 4 ' SON DAUGHTER- | N- LAW
5 ' GRANDCH LD 6 ' OTHER RELATIVE 7 ' NOT RELATED /
MARSTAT 1 'SINGLE 2 ' MARRIED 3 ' W DOWED
4 'SEP-DIV. 5 'UNKNOW / LANG 1 ' TAGALOG 2 ' CEBUANO
3 'HLIGAYNON 4 'ILOCO 5 ' PAVPANGD 6 ' PANGASI NAN
7 ' SAMAR- LEYTE
8 'BICOL' 9 ' MAG NDANAC 10 ' MARANAO 11 'OTHER /H LEVEL HH LEVEL
00 'NONE' 11 '1ST GRADE 12 ' 2ND GRADE
13 ' 3RD GRADE 14 '4TH GRADE 15 ' 5TH GRADE
16 ' 6TH AND 7TH GRADE 21 ' 1ST YEAR H GH



98

22 '2ND YEAR HGH 23 '3RD YEAR H GH

24 '4TH YEAR H GH 31 '1ST YEAR COLLEGE 32 ' 2ND YEAR COLLEGE
33 '3RD YEAR COLLEGE' 34 '4TH YEAR COLLEGE 35 '5TH PLUS COLLECE /

LIT HLIT O 'NA 1 'LITERATE 2 'ILLITERATE /
DECREE HDEGREE 0 ' NO DEGREE' 998 'NA' 999 ' M SSI NG /
MATCH 1 ' HUSBAND MATCH O ' NO MATCH / ACEMARR 0 ' NA'/

SCATT HSCATT O "NA'" 1 '"YES 2 '"NO/CEB CS 98 '"NA' 99 'M SSI NG /

‘98 AND OVER 99 ' M SSI NG /
PROV PGB PCRESID 10 ' MANI LA" 11 ' ABRA
12 " AGUSAN N 13 'AKLAN 14 'ALBAY' 15 'ANTI QUE 16 ' BATAAN
17 ' BATANES' 18 ' BATANGAS 19 'BENGUET' 21 ' BOHQL
22 'BUKIDNON 23 ' BULACAN 24 ' CAGAYAN 25 ' CAMARI NES N
26 '"CAMARINES S 27 "CAM QUIN 28 'CAPI Z¢ 29 ' CATANDUANES
31 'CAVITE 32 'CEBU 33 'COTABATO 34 'S COTABATO
35 'DAVAO 36 'DAVAO S 37 'DAVAO O
38 '"IFUGAO 39 'ILOCOS N 41 'ILOCOS S 42 'ILALO
43 'I SABELA' 44 'K APAYAO 45 'LA UNION 46 ' LAGUNA
47 'LANAO N 48 'LANAO S 49 'LEYTE 51 'S LEYTE
52 ' MARINDUQUE 53 'MASBATE 54 "M S OCC 55 'MS CR
56 'MI' PROV' 57 'NEG OCC 58 'NEG CR
59 "N ECJA 61 'NUEVA V 62 'OCC M NDORO 63 'OR M NDORO
64 ' PALAWAN 65 ' PAMPANGA' 66 ' PANGASI NAN 67 ' QUEZON
68 'RIZAL' 69 'ROMBLON 71 'E SAMAR 72 'N SAMAR
73 ' SAVAR 74 ' SORSOGON
75 '"SULU 76 'SURFGAO N 77 'SURIGAO §' 78 ' TARLAC

79 ' ZAMBALES' 81 ' ZAMBOANGA N 82 ' ZAMBOANGA S 83 ' AGUSAN S

88 ' SAME PROV AND MUNICI P 89 ' SAME PROV DI FF MUNI CI P
97 ' UNKNOWWN 99 ' M SSI NG

VARl ABLE LABELS PROV ' PROVINCE /MUNICIP ' MUNI CI PALI TY'

[ AGE ' AGE'/ AGEMARR ' ACE OF 1ST MARRI AGE
/[ HAGE ' HUSBANDS AGE' / MARSTAT ' MARI TAL STATUS
/ RELHH ' RELATI ONSHI P TO HOUSEHOLD HEAD

ACE HAGE

/ H LEVEL ' EDUCATI ONAL ATTAI NVENT' / HHI LEVEL ' HUSBANDS EDUC ATTAI NVENT'

/ SCATT ' SCHOOL ATTENDANCE' / HSCATT ' HUSBANDS SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

/LIT '"LITERACY' / HLI T ' HUSBANDS LI TERACY'

/PCB ' PLACE OF BIRTH / PORESID ' PLACE OF RESIDENCE 5 YRS AGO
/ USCCC ' USUAL OCCUPATI ON' / HUSOCC ' HUSBANDS USUAL OCCUPATI ON
/1TND ' | NDUSTRY' / H ND ' HUSBANDS | NDUSTRY'

/ DEGREE ' TYPE OF DECREE

/ HDEGREE ' HUSBANDS TYPE OF DEGREE

/ CEB ' CH LDREN- EVER- BORN

/CS ' CH LDREN STILL LIVING

/ MATCH ' HUSBAND NMATCH

/ NKI DS ' NUMBER OF MATCHED CHI LDREN

/ NUKI DS ' NUMBER Kl DS UNVATCHED

/Cl ' AGE OF | ST MATCHED CHI LD / C2 ' AGE OF 2ND MATCHED CHI LD
/ C3 ' AGE OF 3RD MATCHED CHI LD / C4 ' AGE OF 4TH MATCHED CHI LD
/C5 ' AGE OF 5TH MATCHED CHI LD / C6 ' AGE OF 6TH MATCHED CHI LD
/C7 ' AGE OF 7TH MATCHED CHI LD / C8 ' AGE OF 8TH MATCHED CHI LD

/UC1 ' AGE OF | ST UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC2 ' AGE OF 2ND UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC3 ' AGE OF 3RD UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UCA ' AGE OF 4TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC5 ' AGE OF 5TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC6 ' AGE OF 6TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
[UC7 ' AGE OF 7TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC8 ' AGE OF 8TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC9 ' AGE OF 9TH UNVATCHED CHI LD

/UC10 ' AGE OF 10TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC11 ' AGE OF 11TH UNVATCHED CH LD



/UC12 ' AGE OF 12TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC13 ' AGE OF 13TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC14 ' AGE OF 14TH UNVATCHED CH LD
/UC15 ' AGE OF 15TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/UC16 ' AGE OF 16TH UNVATCHED CHI LD
/W " | NDI VI DUAL W\EI GHT
/ YEAR ' YEAR OF CENSUS
/ MAR170 ' 1970 PROP 15-24 WOMEN SI NGLE
/ MAR370 ' 1970 PROP 15-29 WOMEN SI NGLE
[ E470 '1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GI' ELEMENTARY'
/W70 '1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI ONS'
/ CHWORK70 ' 1970 15-18 I N LABOR FORCE
/ CHSCL70 '1970 AGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOOL'
| SEXRAT70 ' 1970 PROP NALES
/FIMO " 1970 QO FLI EGER ESTS
/WMO0 ' Q WEST MODEL WOMEN AGED 25-29'
/ CP70 '1970 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CMWV
/LI GHT70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT'
/ WATER70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER
/ RADI O70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH RADI O
/ TAO LET70 ' PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH TO LET'
/ URBAN70 ' PROP 1970 LIVING IN MUNI'I G PS GE 50000
/WORK70 ' PROP OF 1970 POP AGED 15+ WORKI NG I N NON- AG OCCUPS'
/ VAR180 ' 1980 PROP 15-24 WOMEN SI NGLE
/ MAR380 ' 1980 PROP 15-29 WOMEN SI NGLE
/[ E480 '1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GI' ELEMENTARY'
/W80 '1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI ONS'
/ CHWORK80 ' 1980 15-18 I N LABOR FORCE
/ CHSCL80 ' 1980 AGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOOL'
| SEXRAT80 ' 1980 PROP NALES
/FIMBO  '1980 QO ADJ FLIECGER 1970 ESTS
/WMO0 ' Q) WEST MODEL WOMEN AGED 25-29'
/ CP80 '1980 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CMWV
/ LI GHT80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT'
/ WATER8O ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER
/ RADI 80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH RADI O
/ TAO LET80 ' PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH TO LET'
/ URBANSO ' PROP 1980 LIVING IN MUNI'I G PS GE 50000
/WORK80 ' PROP OF 1980 POP AGED 15+ WORKI NG I N NON- AG OCCUPS'
SAVE OUTFI LE=QUTDATA1/ KEEP=PROV MUNI CI P URBAN AGE HAGE RELHH
MARSTAT HI LEVEL HH LEVEL LIT HLIT POB PORESI D SCATT HSCATT
LANG USOCC HUSOCC | ND H ND DEGREE HDEGREE AGEMARR CEB CS YEAR
WI MATCH NKIDS NUKIDS C1 €2 C3 ¢4 G5 G C7 C8 UCL uc2 uC3 uc4
UC5 UC6 UC7 UC8 UC9 UCLO0 UC11 UCl2 UC13 UCl4 UCL5 UCl6
MARL70 MAR370 E470 W70 CHWORK70 CHSCL70 SEXRAT70 FI MO W M7O
CP70 LI GHT70 WATER70 RADI C70 TA LET70 URBAN7O WORK70
MAR180 MAR380 E480 W80 CHWORK80 CHSCL80 SEXRAT80 FI MBO W MBO
CP80 LI GHT80 WATERS80 RADI B0 TO LET80 URBANSO WORK80/ COMPRESSED
FI NI SH
GET FI LE=QUTDATA
ADD FI LES FI LE=*/ FI LE=FOUTDATAL
SAVE OUTFI LE=OUTDATA3/ COVWPRESSED
CRCSSTABS TABLES=PROV TO WORK80 BY YEAR
FI NI SH



| NPUT
LOCATI QN, as
substring of
raw data rec

APPENDI X B

PHI LI PPI NES, 1970 CENSUS

STANDARD
FI LE
(out put)
LOCATI ON

“11(29, 1)
"11(33,1)
(46, 1)
(47, 1)
(48, 1)
" (36, 2)
o 1(49,1)
C1(34,2)
(39, 2)
" (4L, 2)
(43,2)
©(45,1)
C1(38,1)
(

58,
" 1(60,2)
(85, 2)

s

99"

99"

99"

99"

99"

(87,2)

(89, 2)

s

(91, 2)
(93,2)

L o9

99"

99"

e

99"
(74, 3)
(77, 4)

Conputed: Serial No. of HH in sanple

District

Munici pality

Provi nce

I sl and

Ur ban- Rur al

Number of Househol d menbers

Wi ghting factor

Age

Rel ati onship to HH head

Marital status

Abl e to speak Tagal og

Abl e to speak Spanish

Abl e to speak English

Language

Rel i gi on

CGtizenship

H ghest grade conpl et ed

Under graduate in Coll ege

H ghest degree received

Li teracy

School attendance

Mgrant status (N A)

Province of birth

Muni ci pality of birth

Province in 1960

Municipality in 1960

Province in 1965

Municipality in 1965

Age at marriage

Duration of marriage (N A)

Previous marriages (N A.)

Marriage, other info (N A)

Contraception: Ever use (N A

Contraception: Current use (N A)

Children ever born, Total (N A)
children ever born, male
children ever born, female

Live children, Total (N A)
live children, male
live children, ferale

Nunber of children who died (N A)

Date of last birth, month (N A)
Date of last birth, year (N A)

Last born is still alive (N A)
Nurber of births last year (N A)
Qccupati on

I ndustry

98- 99
100- 101
102- 103
104- 105
106- 107
108- 109
110-111
112-113
114-115
116-117
118-119
120-123
124- 127



(65, 1)
(66, 1)
(69, 1)
(70, 1)
(71, 1)
(72, 1)
(73, 1)
(81, 1)
©1(82,3)

HUSBAND | NFORVATI ON:

Usual activity last week
Wor ki ng | ast week

Job/ busi ness | ast week
Want ed wor k

Look for work

Reason not | ooking for job
Ever worked

O ass of worker

Usual occupation

128-128
129-129
130- 130
131-131
132-132
133-133
134-134
135-135
136- 139

0,1 (f(1))
(31,2)
(39, 2)
" (4L, 2)
(43, 2)
" (45,1)
" (38,1)
(74, 3)
(77, 4)
(65, 1)
(66, 1)
(69, 1)
(70, 1)
(71, 1)
(72, 1)
(73, 1)
(81, 1)
"1(82,3)

Conput ed: Husband mat ch=1, el se=0

Age, husband

H ghest grade conpl et ed, husband
Undergraduate in Coll ege, husband
H ghest degree recei ved, husband
Li teracy, husband

School attendance, husband
Cccupati on, husband

I ndustry, husband

Usual activity last week, husband
Wir ki ng | ast week, husband

Job/ busi ness | ast week, husband
Want ed wor k, husband

Look for work, husband

Reason not | ooki ng, husband

Ever worked, husband

C ass of worker, husband

Usual occupation, husband

OM (nat ched) CHI LDREN | NFORVATI ON:

OMN(f (1))
K1(31, 2)
K2(31, 2)
K3(31, 2)
Ka( 31, 2)
K5( 31, 2)
k6(31, 2)
K7(31, 2)
K8( 31, 2)

Conput ed: Nunber of natched

own ki ds
Age of matched own kid No
Age of matched own kid No
Age of matched own kid No
Age of matched own kid No
Age of matched own kid No
Age of matched own kid no
Age of matched own kid
Age of matched own kid

O~NO O~ WN P

CHI LDREN (i n Househol d) WTH NO MOTHER- MATCH:

OTH(f(2))
K 1(31, 2)
K 2(31, 2)
K 3(31, 2)
K 4(31, 2)
K 5(31, 2)
K 6(31, 2)
K 7(31, 2)
K 8(31, 2)
K 9(31, 2)
K10( 31, 2)
K11(31, 2)
K12(31, 2)

Conput ed: Nunber of unmatched kids in HH

Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 1
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 2
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 3
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 4
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 5
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 6
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 7
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 8
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 9
Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 10
Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 11
Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 12

140- 140
141- 142
143- 144
145- 147
148- 149
150- 151
152- 153
154- 157
158-161
162- 162
163- 163
164- 164
165- 165
166- 166
167- 167
168- 168
169- 169
170-173

174-174
175-175
176-176
177-177
178-178
179-179
180- 180
181-181
182-182

183-184
185-185
186- 186
187-187
188-188
189- 189
190- 190
191-191
192-192
193-193
194-194
195-195
196- 196



K13(31, 2)
K14(31, 2)
K15( 31, 2)
K16( 31, 2)

I NPUT
LOCATI ON, as
substring of
raw data rec

No. 13
No. 14
No. 15
No. 16

unmat ched kid in HH,
unmat ched kid in HH,
unmat ched kid in HH,
unmat ched kid in HH,

Age of
Age of
Age of
Age of

PHI LI PPI NES, 1980 CENSUS

197-197
198-198
199-199
200- 200

STANDARD
FI LE
(out put)
LOCATI ON

YH(F(7))
(5, 3)
(3, 2)
(L 2)
(8, 3)
(11, 1)
(74, 4)
(78, 4)
(66, 3)

" 1(26,1)
" 1(32,1)
(39, 1)
(40, 1)
"1(22,2)
' 999'

" 1033, 2)
99"

" 1(42,3)
99"

" (45,1)
" 1(4L, 1)
99’

" 1(35,2)
' 9999'
(37, 2)
' 9999’

Conput ed: Seri al

No. of HH in sanmple

Bar angay

Muni ci pal ity

Provi nce

Enunerati on area (20-22) + suffix (23)
Ur ban- Rur al

Wi ghting factor for Household

Wei ghting factor for individua

Age (ages 100+ recoded as 99)

Rel ati onship to HH head

Marital status

Abl e to speak Pilipino or Tagal og
Abl e to speak English

Language

Religion (N A)

G tizenship

Education (see next variable) (N A)
H ghest grade conpl et ed

H ghest degree received (N A)

Li teracy

School attendance

Mgrant status (N A)

Mot her's place of resid. at Rs birth
Muni ci pality of birth (N A)

Resi dence in 1975

Miunici pality in 1975 (N A)

12- 15
16- 19
20- 23
24- 24
25- 28
29- 32
33- 34
35- 36
37- 38
39- 39
40- 41
42- 44
45- 47
48- 50
51- 52
53- 55
56- 57
58- 59
60- 61
62- 63
64- 67
68- 71
72- 75
76- 79



' 99' QG her migration variable (N A) 80- 81
' 9999’ Q her migration variables (N A) 82- 85
(64, 2) Age at marriage 86- 87
' 99’ Duration of marriage (N A) 88- 89
" 1(63,1) Nunber of tines married 90- 91
' 99' Marriage, other info (N A) 92- 93
' 99’ Contraception: Ever use (N A 94- 95
' 99’ Contraception: Current use (N A) 96- 97
' 99' Children ever born, Total (N A) 98- 99
(54, 2) children ever born, male 100- 101
(56, 2) children ever born, ferale 102-103
' 99’ Live children, Total (N A) 104- 105
(58, 2) live children, nale 106- 107
(60, 2) live children, fenale 108- 109
' 99' Nunber of children who died (N A) 110-111
' 99' Date of last birth, month (N A) 112-113
' 99' Date of last birth, year (N A) 114- 115
' 99' Last born is still alive (N A) 116- 117
"1 (62,1) Nurber of births |ast year 118-119
"1 (69, 3) Qccupati on 120- 123
Y1048, 2) I ndustry or business 124- 127
(50, 4) Pl ace of work or schooling 128-131
' 99999999’ Q her work variables (N A) 132-139
HUSBAND | NFORVATI O\
0,1 (f(1) Conput ed: Husband mat ch=1, el se=0 140- 140
(66, 3) Age, husband (100+ recoded into 99) 141- 142
' 99' Educati on, husband (see next) (N A) 143- 144
(42, 3) H ghest grade conpl et ed, husband 145- 147
bt H ghest degree received, husb. (N A) 148-149
" (45,1) Li teracy, husband 150- 151
"1 (41, 1) School attendance, husband 152- 153
"1 (69, 3) Cccupati on, husband 154- 157
Y1048, 2) I ndustry, husband 158- 161
(50, 4) Pl ace of work, schooling, husband 162- 165
' 99999999’ Q her work variabl es, husband (N A) 166- 173
OM (nat ched) CHI LDREN | NFORMATI ON:
OM(f (1)) Conput ed: Nunber of matched own kids 174-174
K1(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No.1 175-175
K2(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No.2 176- 176
K3(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No. 3 177-177
K4(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No. 4 178-178
K5(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No.5 179- 179
k6(31, 2) Age of matched own kid no.6 180- 180
K7(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No.7 181-181



K8(31, 2) Age of matched own kid No. 8 182-182

CHI LDREN (i n Househol d) WTH NO MOTHER- MATCH:

OTH(f (2)) Conput ed: Nunber of unmatched kids in HH 183-184
K 1(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 1 185- 185
K 2(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 2 186- 186
K 3(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 3 187- 187
K 4(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 4 188- 188
K 5(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 5 189- 189
K 6(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 6 190- 190
K 7(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 7 191-191
K 8(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 8 192-192
K 9(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 9 193-193
K10( 31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 10 194- 194
K11(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 11 195- 195
K12(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 12 196- 196
K13(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 13 197- 197
K14(31, 2) Age of unnmatched kid in HH, No. 14 198-198
K15(31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH No. 15 199- 199
K16( 31, 2) Age of unmatched kid in HH, No. 16 200- 200



APPENDI X C
LI ST OF VARI ABLES ON THE ACTI VE FILE

NANMVE PCsI TI ON
PROV PROVI NCE 1
MINNCI P  MIN C PALITY 2
URBAN 3
AGE AGE 4
HAGE HUSBANDS AGE 5
RELHH RELATI ONSHI P TO HOUSEHOLD HEAD 6
MARSTAT  MARI TAL STATUS 7
H LEVEL EDUCATI ONAL ATTAI NVENT 8
HH LEVEL HUSBANDS EDUC ATTAI NVENT 9
LIT LI TERACY 10
HLIT HUSBANDS LI TERACY 11
PCB PLACE CF BI RTH 12
PORESI D PLACE OF RESIDENCE 5 YRS AGO 13
SCATT SCHOCOL ATTENDANCE 14
HSCATT HUSBANDS SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 15
LANG 16
usocC USUAL OCCUPATI ON 17
HUSOCC HUSBANDS USUAL OCCUPATI ON 18
I ND | NDUSTRY 19
HI ND HUSBANDS | NDUSTRY 20
AGEMARR  ACE OF 1ST MARRI AGE 21
CEB CH LDREN- EVER- BORN 22
Cs CH LDREN STILL LIVING 23
YEAR YEAR OF CENSUS 24
wWr I NDI VI DUAL WEI GHT 25
MATCH HUSBAND NMATCH 26
DEGREE TYPE OF DEGREE 27
HDEGREE  HUSBANDS TYPE OF DEGREE 28
NKI DS NUMBER OF MATCHED CHI LDREN 29
NUKI DS NUMBER KI DS UNVATCHED 30
C1 AGE OF | ST MATCHED CHI LD 31
c2 AGE OF 2ND MATCHED CHI LD 32
G AGE OF 3RD MATCHED CHI LD 33
o7} AGE OF 4TH MATCHED CHI LD 34
cs AGE OF 5TH MATCHED CHI LD 35
C6 AGE OF 6TH MATCHED CHI LD 36
74 AGE OF 7TH MATCHED CHI LD 37
C8 AGE OF 8TH MATCHED CHI LD 38
UC1 ACE OF | ST UNVATCHED CHI LD 39
uc2 ACE OF 2ND UNVATCHED CHI LD 40
uc3 ACE OF 3RD UNVATCHED CHI LD 41
uc4 ACE OF 4TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 42
ucs ACE OF 5TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 43
uc6 ACE OF 6TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 44
ucr ACE OF 7TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 45
ucs ACE OF 8TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 46
uco ACE OF 9TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 47
ucC10 ACE OF 10TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 48
UCl1 ACE OF 11TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 49
UC12 ACE OF 12TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 50
UC13 ACE OF 13TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 51
ucCl4 ACE OF 14TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 52
UC15 ACGE OF 15TH UNVATCHED CHI LD 53



UCl16 AGE OF 16TH UNMATCHED CHI LD 54
MAR170 1970 PROP 15-24 WOMEN S| NGLE 55
MAR370 1970 PROP 15-29 WOMEN S| NGLE 56
E470 1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GI' ELEME 57
W70 1970 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI 58
CHWORK70 1970 15-18 | N LABOR FORCE 59
CHSCL70 1970 AGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOCL 60
SEXRAT70 1970 PROP MALES 61
FI M70 1970 QO FLI EGER ESTS 62
W M0 Q@ WEST MODEL WOVEN AGED 25-29 63
CP70 1970 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CWMWV/ 64
LI GHT70 PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT 65
WATER70 PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER 66
RADI O70 PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH RADI O 67
TA LET70 PROP 1970 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH TO LET 68
URBAN70 PROP 1970 LIVING IN MUNII CI PS GE 50000 69
WORK70 PROP OF 1970 PCOP AGED 15+ WORKI NG | N NON 70
MAR180 1980 PROP 15-24 WOMEN S| NGLE 71
MAR380 1980 PROP 15-29 WOMEN S| NGLE 72
E480 1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 W TH EDUC GT ELEME 73
W80 1980 PROP WOMEN 15-34 | N NON- AG OCCUPATI 74
CHWORKS80 1980 15-18 | N LABOR FORCE 75
CHSCLS80 1980 ACGE 7-15 ATTENDI NG SCHOCL 76
SEXRATS80 1980 PROP MALES 77
FI MBO 1980 Q@ ADJ FLI EGER 1970 ESTS 78
W MBO Q@ WEST MODEL WOVEN AGED 25-29 79
CP80 1980 FP CLI NI CS PER 100000 CWMWV/ 80
LI GHT80 PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH ELECTRI C LI GHT 81
WATERSO PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH Pl PED WATER 82
RADI 80 PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH RADI O 83
TA LET80 PROP 1980 HOUSEHOLDS W TH FLUSH TA LET 84
URBANSO PROP 1980 LIVING IN MUNII CI PS GE 50000 85
WORKS0 PROP OF 1980 PCP AGED 15+ WORKI NG | N NON 86
Note: Position refers not to a colum nunber but to the order of

SPSSX systemfile

t he



